A and B, about three-quarters of the total discharge is from baseflow to the river. The remainder is
discharged to the river and flows out of the basin at GHBs for models C and D. Figure 15 presents
inflow and outflow for all alternative hydrogeological conceptual models.

The average annual water balance from all models shows that water inflow to the aquifers from
groundwater recharge and river leakage and GHBs had been about 104.41‒106.44 MCM/year, while
the outflow from the aquifers through well abstraction, river leakage, and GHBs had been only 21.74‒
29.62 MCM/year. Inflow to the aquifers is greater than the water outflow from the aquifers at about
75.78‒82.67 MCM/year.

(a) (b)

(c) (d)

Figure 14. A sensitivity analysis of the calibrated models. (a) a sensitivity analysis of recharge rate of
each zone of SEAWAT model; (b) a sensitivity analysis of recharge input parameter in the HELP
model; (c) a sensitivity analysis of groundwater level of hydraulic conductivity of hydrogeologic unit;
(d) a sensitivity analysis of groundwater salinity of longitudinal dispersivity of hydrogeologic unit.

Figure 15. Inflow and outflow rates of aquifer balance in alternative hydrogeological conceptual
models, 2010‒2015.

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

-50% -25% 0% 25% 50%
Chang from calibrated value, in present

Absolute value of mean residual water level , in cm

Zone 1
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5
Zone 6
Zone 7

Zone 2

Zone 1

Zone 7

Zone 4

Recharge zones

0

20

40

60

80

100

-50% -25% 0% 25% 50%

Rainfall

Temparature
Solar

radiationLeaf area index Evaporative
zone depth

Surface slope

Absolute value of changing recharge rate, mm/year

Change from calibrated value, in percent

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

-50% -25% 0% 25% 50%
Chang from calibrated value, in present

Absolute value of mean residual water level , in cm

Al
Te
Upt
Lpt
Ms
Kk
Lkg

Lpt

Kk

Upt

Lkg

Al
Ms Te

Hydrogeologic unit

0

50

100

150

-50% -25% 0% 25% 50%
Chang from calibrated value, in present

Absolute value of mean residual TDS, in mg/l

Al
Te
Upt
Lpt
Ms
Kk
Lkg

Lpt

Upt

Al

Upt
Lpt

Hydrogeologic unit

 -

 10

 20

 30

 40

 50

 60

 70

 80

 90

 100

 110

Model A Model B Model C Model D

G
ro

un
dw

at
er

 b
al

an
ce

 (M
C

M
/y

)

Model of alternative conceptual models

GHB_Inflow

River_Inflow

Recharge

Model A   Model B   Model C   Model D

GHB_Outflow

River_Outflow

Pumping well

Figure 15. Inflow and outflow rates of aquifer balance in alternative hydrogeological conceptual
models, 2010–2015.